# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 151<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 21<sup>st</sup> DAY OF MAY 2007 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Julius M. Simbajon,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.

SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Artemio M. Sangarios, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

### ABSENT:

Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas, SB Member

Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-003**

Series of 2007

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE PIG-OT WESTERN ROAD WHICH TRAVERSES FROM THE MUNICIPAL LOT OCCUPIED BY PIG-OT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AS MUNICIPAL ROAD -

BE IT ENACTED by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

- **Section 1. DECLARATION**. The road opening project for the first quarter of 2007 located in the western part of barangay Pig-ot through the Congressional fund of Hon. Edgar M. Chatto with a distance of Three Hundred Five (305) meters, which traverses from Lot No.3546 owned by the Municipality of Loon upon which Pig-ot Elementary School is located, shall be declared as "municipal road".
- **Section 2. RATIONALE**. The Local Government Unit (LGU) responsibility of developing LGU lots extends to the rural areas especially when it affects public interest, preferably for educational convenience of its constituents.
- **Section 3. MAINTENANCE**. The Local Government Unit (LGU) of Loon shall maintain for the development of the municipal road.
- Section 4. ROAD NAME. The name of the road shall be "VIAJEDOR STREET".
- **Section 5. EFFECTIVITY**. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

## **UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED**

Page 2 of 2				
SB MUNICIPAL	ORDINANCE NO.	07-003	Series of	of 2007

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: \_\_\_\_\_